CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3

			R.4	Chapter 64/3	
Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #	
6401			WATERPROOF FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES AND UPPERS OF RUBBER OR OF PLASTICS, THE UPPERS OF WHICH ARE NEITHER FIXED TO THE SOLE NOR ASSEMBLED BY STITCHING, RIVETING, NAILING, SCREWING, PLUGGING OR SIMILAR PROCESSES:		
6401.10.00	67	Pr	- Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap	10% DC:5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6401.9			- Other footwear:		
6401.92			Covering the ankle but not covering the knee:		
6401.92.10	19	Pr	Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots	Free	
6401.92.90	68	Pr	Other	10% DC:5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6401.99			Other:		
6401.99.10	20	Pr	Footwear, not covering the knee, of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits; ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots, not covering the knee	Free	
6401.99.20	02	Pr	Footwear covering the knee	10% DC:5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6401.99.90	69	Pr	Other	10% DC:5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	

CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3

_	Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
6402				OTHER FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES AND UPPERS OF RUBBER OR PLASTICS:	
	6402.1			-Sports footwear:	
	6402.12.00	21	Pr	Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots	Free
	6402.19.00			Other	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
	6402.20.00			 Footwear with upper straps or thongs assembled to the sole by means of plugs 	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		46 47 48	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
	6402.9			- Other footwear:	
	6402.91			Covering the ankle:	
	6402.91.10	09	Pr	Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other than footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap)	Free
	6402.91.90			Other	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		05	Pr	Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap	
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Other: .Female wear exceeding size 1, second series .Male wear exceeding size 1, second series .Other	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedule 5, rates for US originating goods are Free.
Unless indicated in Schedule 6, rates for TH originating goods are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

R 5

				R.5 Chapter 64/			
	Reference Number		istical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #		
	6402.99			Other:			
*	6402.99.10	10	Pr	Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits (other than footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap)	Free		
**	6402.99.90			Other	10% DC:5%		
				From 1 January 2010	5%		
		48	Pr	Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap			
		54 55 56	Pr Pr Pr	Other: .Female wear exceeding size 1, second series .Male wear exceeding size 1, second series .Other			
	6403			FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION LEATHER AND UPPERS OF LEATHER:			
	6403.1			-Sports footwear:			
	6403.12.00	22	Pr	Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots	Free		
	6403.19.00			Other	10% DC:5%		
				From 1 January 2010	5%		
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other			
	6403.20.00	30	Pr	-Footwear with outer soles of leather, and uppers which consist of leather straps across the instep and around the big toe	Free		
	6403.40.00			- Other footwear, incorporating a protective metal toe-cap	10% DC:5%		
				From 1 January 2010	5%		
		02 72	Pr Pr	Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other			

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedule 5, rates for US originating goods are Free.
Unless indicated in Schedule 6, rates for TH originating goods are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3

	Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #
	6403.5			-Other footwear with outer soles of leather:	
	6403.51.00			Covering the ankle	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
	6403.59.00			Other	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
	6403.9			-Other footwear:	
**	6403.91.00			Covering the ankle	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		05	Pr	Footwear made on a base or platform of wood, not having an inner sole or a protective metal toe-cap	
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Other: .Female wear exceeding size 1, second series .Male wear exceeding size 1, second series .Other	
**	6403.99.00			Other	10% DC:5%
				From 1 January 2010	5%
		06	Pr	Footwear made on a base or platform of wood, not having an inner sole or a protective metal toe-cap	
		01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Other: .Female wear exceeding size 1, second series .Male wear exceeding size 1, second series .Other	

R 3

			R.3	Chapter 64
Reference Number		stical e/Unit	Goods	Rate #
6404			FOOTWEAR WITH OUTER SOLES OF RUBBER, PLASTICS, LEATHER OR COMPOSITION LEATHER AND UPPERS OF TEXTILE MATERIALS:	
6404.1			- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics:	
6404.11			Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and the like:	
6404.11.10	23	Pr	Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots	Free
6404.11.90			Other	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	01 02 03	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
6404.19			Other:	
6404.19.10	18	Pr	Footwear of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress or wetsuits	Free
6404.19.90			Other	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	58 59 60	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
6404.20.00			- Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition leather	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	55 56 57	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedule 5, rates for US originating goods are Free.
Unless indicated in Schedule 6, rates for TH originating goods are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for UK, KB, SC and TW.

CUSTOMS TARIFF SCHEDULE 3

Reference Number	Statistical Code/Unit		Goods	Rate #
6405			OTHER FOOTWEAR:	
6405.10.00			-With uppers of leather or composition leather	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	58 59 60	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
6405.20.00			-With uppers of textile materials	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	61 62 63	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
6405.90			-Other:	
6405.90.10	24	Pr	Ski-boots, cross-country ski footwear and snowboard boots	Free
6405.90.90			Other	10% DC:5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%
	64 65 66	Pr Pr Pr	Female wear exceeding size 1, second series Male wear exceeding size 1, second series Other	
6406			PARTS OF FOOTWEAR (INCLUDING UPPERS WHETHER OR NOT ATTACHED TO SOLES OTHER THAN OUTER SOLES); REMOVABLE INSOLES, HEEL CUSHIONS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES; GAITERS, LEGGINGS AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, AND PARTS THEREOF:	
6406.10			- Uppers and parts thereof, other than stiffeners:	
6406.10.10	33		Parts, of metal	5%
6406.10.90	53		Other	7.5% DC:2.5% DCS:5% DCT:7.5%
			From 1 January 2010	5%

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedule 5, rates for US originating goods are Free.
Unless indicated in Schedule 6, rates for TH originating goods are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

Section 12 Chapter 64/9 (Chanter 65 follows)

(Chapter 65 follows)			R.4		
Reference Number	Statis Code	stical /Unit	Goods	Rate #	
6406.20.00	53		- Outer soles and heels, of rubber or plastics	7.5% DC:2.5% DCS:5% DCT:7.5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6406.9			- Other:		
6406.91.00	53		Of wood	7.5% DC:2.5% DCS:5% DCT:7.5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6406.99			Of other materials:		
6406.99.10	27		Gaiters, leggings and similar articles, and parts thereof	Free	
6406.99.20	28		Removable in-soles, heel cushions and similar articles	7.5% DC:2.5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
6406.99.9			Other:		
6406.99.91	32		Parts, of metal	5%	
6406.99.99			Other	7.5% DC:2.5% DCS:5% DCT:7.5%	
			From 1 January 2010	5%	
	65 66	<i>No</i>	Leather soles (including half-soles) Other		

[#] Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedule 5, rates for US originating goods are Free.
Unless indicated in Schedule 6, rates for TH originating goods are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

^{1/7/05}